———", ¢ A ERETtETYY

uincy
QR-25
ODEL 390

RECORD OF CHANGE NO. 100

PARTS
MANUAL

SEPTEMBER 1985

BN
. Q\\“‘“ - iy,
&

&

502 1 g- 1 00 ) e



50219-100

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

BEARINGCARRIERGROUP . .. ... s 12-13
CONNECTING ROD & LOW PRESSURE PISTONGROUP .. ......... ... ... ..., 14-15
CONNECTING ROD & HIGH PRESSURE PISTONGROUP .....................0. 16-17
CONTROL PIPINGGROUPS . .. ...t 26 THRU 33
CRANKCASE BROUP . .. e 8-9
CRANKSHAFT GROUP . ... e 10-11
CYLINDER & HEADGROUPS . . . ... .. e 18 THRU 21
DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS . .. .. ... e STHRU 7
DUAL CONTROL CHECK YALYE ASSEMBLY . ... ... ...t 37
BASKET SET ..ttt e e 38
HEAD ASSEMBLIES . . . ... 22 THRU 2%
HYDRAULIG UNLOADER ASSEMBLY ... . ..o e 36
PILOY &ASSEMBLIES . ... .. o e 34
PILOTINSTRUCTIONS . ... e e 35
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS. .. ..... ... P 39
SERIAL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION. .. ... e 2

MODEL 390 RECIPROCATING AR COMPRESSOR

7-1/2" LOW PRESSURE BORE X 4" HIGH PRESSURE BORE X 4" STROKE
AIRCOOLED
TWO STAGE
PRESSURE LUBRICATED
400-900 R.P.M. SPEED RANGE WITH PRESSURE CAPABILITY UP TO 250 P.5.1.6.
WITH PROPER CONTROLS AND MODIF ICATIONS



SERIAL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION

MODEL RECORD OF
NUMBER CRANKCASE CHANGE NUMBER
\ INSPECTION PLATE /

SERTAL
NUMBER ||

voor. NI

Qurcy Compressor

O O o)

PROMPT SERVICE CAN BE RENDERED ON REPAIR PARTS ORDERS IF THE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS GIVEN:

I. THE MODEL NUMBER AND SERIAL NUMBER, AS STAMPED IN THE
NAMEPLATE ON THE SIDE OF THE CRANKCASE (OR INSPECTION
PLATE) MUST BE GIVEN WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS.

2. STATE THE EXACT PART NUMBER NEEDED. DO NOT ORDER
BY INDEX NUMBERS, AS INDEX NUMBERS ARE REPEATED
THROUGHOUT THIS MANUAL, AND IF USED FOR ORDERING
REPAIR PARTS , WILL NECESSITATE TIME CONSUMING
CORRESPONDENCE.

3. STATE EXACT QUANTITY NEEDED.
4 STATE PREFERRED TYPE OF TRANSPORTATION.

ALL REPAIR PARTS ORDERS WILL BE INVOICED F.0.B. QUINCY, ILLINOIS,
AT PRICES IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT.

NOTICE:

DO NOT OPERATE THIS

COMPRESSOR WITHOUT AN

ENCLOSED BELT GUARD Al FROM THIS COMPRESSOR

OR ANY OTHER REQUIRED yﬂ%iP:%TCEBSESlIJP?E%;OBRREATHING
SAFETY EQUIPMENT. DEATH OR INJURY MAY RESULT.

50219-100 5



390 PLAIN DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

(£102)
908

{ret) (6€2€) (el
E.\l— ~;’ YT Sl
= & | 2 1
wsz) ¥ ==
001 .
{9822)
(@] o 00’6
G ol | | O l—/
O
(6'€L9)
€892 3
] {1062}
£562
_ IHVINI
"LdN,2/1-2
(ev6L)
(LLLd) 128
200¢
mwquowa.“mmw
LN, 2/

=y}
STOH T V0 69

{(+9g¥)

162

"HOSSIHAWOD AONINO WOHL LNIYd Q31dIL
-439 v 1S3N03Y GIHINO3H S1 AJVHNIOV TYNGISNINIQ NIHM
QISTHIHNG HOSSININOD IHL JO JAILVANISIHdIY ATTVIOL
38 1ON AYIN ONY 38N1VN NI TYHAN3S 39V SONIMVHG 3NITLNG

{e°L1€)
0572l

(b'6l2)

ool

—

PRCL

als

{v'se)
ﬁloo._

(8'+0¢€)
elogrd|

Cos sz
(669) :
GL'2 ‘_llr.m?_. H._mm_.v

—]

(Lew)
=L
{och)
9l

(8°0%)
G666 |
(205}

00002

Il

{85l
.Tmm.vL

i

—

0
SIETITLTTTTRIRETETHN

NN
T

INSIRRITRNTY

TR

‘via
(6'965)

052
HEhy
__ _?ﬂ
{9'101)

— oot
D)
206"
(L2
L.r 005’
m

v

L h (91
_ o

(o221}
R

"3A00H9 NOILO3S 8 SYH 3AV3HS '€

"'SYILIWITTIW Ni
A4V SIS3IHINIYVD NI SNOISNIWIA 2

"SIHONI Ni 3dYv SNOISNIWIG d401 !
:SJLON

50219-100



390 LOADLESS DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

‘HOSSIHLWOD AININD WOHI LNIMd Q3id1L
-439 v 1S3INOIY IHINDIY SI ADVENIDY TYNCISNIWIO NIHM
‘UISYHIUND HOSSIHIWOD FHL 30 IAILVINISIULTH AT1V10L
38 1ON AVW ONV JHNLYN NI “IYHINIO 36V SONIMYE] 3ANIILNO

(s4) [ {8'b0¢)

STIOH b * VI 69° _ 0ozl |
ﬁ (g21g)
\ 05zl "
{Lt02) (Posy) | (2'€02) _
o0 "] ﬁ' 1640 008 ™ 22 (2E)
l._ . ] 08 1221
v6a) (b6.2) {6'69) : (9Et)
elo)] ool ™ SLe 1~ _IJI.%C.:mw_.V 9Ll
| Lfo0sn | | ¥'s2)
F | ] 7 " ars 007
m i : ; vig (8'08)
. K T+ il ) $666'1
s} - @ | A a 9 (6965) (808)
o £ i 05 &2 000072
k. (9822) (8'si)_
2 k 4% oos ﬁ - ac b -
“. “\ = mwmm
T LN ' 2 ==l m— e
0 — ==
== g Ny ;!\‘.n = - ESSE=S - B e—
= ‘ l‘ Eer =3 ;
R - O AV. _..hl.. m E e
(29 K Eic SRS S=E= (|| L (910N
£692 \\\ g ‘.l o 28 === o0t
% S aleq X i i =Ir
5 | l—_l > (ross) ==3=F
e m— l/lé £5'62 ===
2 T TN )RR I EE (821
HIAIFOI O A ———— | ; - == L2
3ENL ¥3dd0d / [ ————= | IHYLNI SE=5-—- 4 00g’
‘ac, v/ o LN, 2/1-2 — ==
[ |
i = Jx _/\ ()
(L22d) A - /8¢ 8S
29°0¢ = = : T _f
2 ! .
— | & | Il bt
i "
[ i
! | (0221
: LRSS o L ., A
J f _w 005 ™
39HYHISIO J
LdN, 2/
(8261) (8°261)
M esr T T egy ™ "JADOHD NOILO3S @ SYH 3AVIHS '€
"SYILINITIIW NI
(£°€58) 3V SISIHLNIYvY NI SNOISNIWIO 'Z
16°€] "SIHONI NI 3dv SNOISNIWQ dOL
:SALON

50219-100



390 PILOT CONTROLLED DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

(2402)
T 908 T
wen__ anuﬂ (e
6L ™ g2l sl
{r29f)
k 8¢9
1
twsa) ]
001
Gwmm,
Oom
=
2
(6'€.9) ““
£592 Z
%
% (1os)
€562
[
A —
NINTOIY 0L f—— —— ] i
38Nl H3dd00 / ———— | "
‘0'0,8/¢
(LLLd) ﬁ oA .
e90¢ - A TOrT
|
| T ;1_ C |
AN SIS
ﬂ‘ﬁﬂ.ﬂ ! rm_ L a_ X
3DMYHDSIA 5 £
LdN,2/1-|
(826l) (&26l)
8L 66L
(£°€6E)
e e

"HOSS3HdWOD AONIND WOHA INIHd Q3IdtL
-439 v 153N03Y g3HIND3IH_S1 ADVHNIIOVY TTYNOISNIWIO NIHM
QASYHOHNd HOSSIHAWOD IHL 40 JALLVINISIYDIY ATIVIOL
mm 1ON AVIN ONV JHOLYN NI TYHINTD 34V SONIMYHA 3NITLNC

(san (@v08)
SITOH +* 'VIG 69° ooel
[CPALS)]
ogzl
(vagt) (z'e02)
TP 008 | (2 (LEb)
05 1221
(t+'sz) (r'642) (669} S
001 O &z In_i: 81) 9L}
oosn | |, vse) ﬂ
{6'965)
4 {8705)
og'ee 00002
_ s
95
== H 4 ﬁ
== =
mWWWw (o1 |,
== oot
I == (82
M == 205
mE=t—= (L2l
= H“HH”W * Oom
== = 1
7 = wr 1\4 _/\ al.:u:
il \ hEs 8s’
WIles: L Lew
ke
] o/& i
| (ouzy_ |
00'G

"3A00H9 NOILD3S 8 SVH 3AV3HS '€

"SY3LIWITTIN NI
JHY SISIHLN3YVD NI SNOISNIWIQ ¢

"SIHONI NI MY SNOISNIWIQ dOL I
:8310N

50219-100



390 PILOT CONTROLLED W/SAFE-Q-LUBE

DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

(g'258)
GLES

I
e
s A N K
L .
- S —1 s
%mm:ﬂwmmu_w_aww I.IIM — INVLNI
a'0,8/¢ ———> Sl= 1d z__mx_‘m“
- ] 7
(£22d) Jﬁl \__w\\.---a_
2508 - . "
MY TR o 0 S
it IW .
IOUYHOSIC m :
“Ld'N,2/1-) 7

-

(£'85¢)

—

16°€l

‘HOSSIYIWOD AONIND WOM INiHd Q3idiL
-830 v 1S3N03Y QIYINOIY St ADYHNIIY TYNOISNIWIO NIRM
J3SVHOMNG HOSSIUAWOD FHL 30 JAILVINISITHdIH AIVLI0L
38 LON AV ONV JYNLIVN NI TWH3INT9 JHY SONIMYEG INITLNC

(521 (8'+0¢)

SII0H & 10 69— ooz
(gag)
- osz ™ :

(F9S) 2'€02) (a2 ,
TJ L6 008~ " ! (Leb)
, / ./ 08 | 122

(t's2) ! (#'6L2) 16'69) [ (oeh
ooA_IA L] [ —— Sl2 | _..{\mtf_wm_.v Y
i 008D | r'Se) ]
: 2is ™ 00
[ 'vig {8°0G)

|
|

05'€2

, A
7, (6'96G) e
_ (86l i

||

LU

A

I | = (g2
_ g : = == 7 206°
= = (2720
ﬁ = m R 008
| ; ] , _\,_\_ 7\ (L)
(L1 . 8¢ 85
fc )
ﬁ j ﬁ (591
- h mw‘
Sl < oLzl
"3AO0HD NOILO3S 8 SYH JAVIHS '€
"SYILIWITIA NI
WY SISTHLINIMYY NI SNOISNIWID '2
"SIHONI NI 38V SNOISNIWID oL |
‘$3LON

50219-100



390 DUAL CONTROL W/SHUTOFF VALVE

DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

Y3A13034 OL 384

L (L1702
¥3dd0D '00,8/¢ e —*
(rel) {6'¢2¢) | el
6L G612 ar
{(rzal)
k T age
HK o T ¥
wea) ! J
00l L
(oBZ2)
(o) 00'6
(& g\ o) ) lwl
»)
(6¢29) A 4
£592 %
("06L)
£562
fam
HOLIMS = INYLNI
JYNSS3IHd = ‘L'dN,2/1-2
oL 3ani =
¥3dd00 00, b/l
{(LLLd) t { _am |||||| -
. | i
2908 i A "m {€°256)
t | see
LTV L !
| I
H‘n@ﬂ ~ ! L . 4 ¥
JOUYHOSIA M 3
LdN2/-
., (s26l) (97281
652 6gL 1
(€°ESE]
! 16°¢l

[{=91}]

SI0H £ V10 69"

430 v LSIN0TY Q3UIN0IH S| ADVUADOY TENCISNINIO NIHH
‘G3SVHOUNd HOSS3HdWOD JHL S0 JAILVINISINJIAY >.._.’_~aw.._.o._.
38 10N AVW ONYV 39NLYN NI TvHINTD 34UV SONIMTEA INITLNO

[y

{S21€)

052l

{F95H) ] {2'€02)
1672 * 0o
s (+622) {6'69) J
001 oo " 6Lz
i (O0EN
=~ 2

=

:

1l

[THIT]

-

(808
ooz
| (z2n) (k)
08 - 1221
: (9P
—dAl ﬂ.m: alz)
via (8°08)
(5'966) %Wm
0s'€2 00002
(8,
a5t _?

o

I
LELLHLU LA

il

TURTTUONTT T

TTRETURIHIL
AT
TTET

JUPLHH AL
T
TTRTCITERTTTTrTT

e

(e7101)
o0t
(21
205
IxA)
I} | 008
1,
J\ /1 T
oe 8c’
ﬁ (59N
— ag'
PED
=006 ™

"AAO0HD NOILS3IS 8 SVYH JAVIHS '€

"SHALIANTTIW NI

35Y SISIHLN3HYD NI SNOISNIWIG 2
‘SIHONI NI 34V SNOISNawId 4oL |

:S3LON

50219-100



CRANKCASE GROUP NO. 110650

50219-100



"CRANKCASE GROUP NO. 110650

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
| 1 6946 CRANKCASE
2 1 4357 CUP - BEARING
3 bkl 149§ SHIM - BEARING, .005
4 *¥ 1498A SHIM - BEARING, .007
5 ol 14988 SHIM - BEARING, .020
6 ** 1498C SHIM - BEARING, .002
7 1 6643 PLATE - ADJUSTMENT
8 9 123478-N14 SCREW - HEX., 1/2- 13 UNC X 1.25, BRADE 5 {@75FT.-LBS)
5 1 2057 PLUG - PIPE, 1/2 NPT
10 2 1315 GASKET - INSPECTION PLATE
11 1 1249 PLATE - INSPECTION
12 12 123478-K10 SCREW - HEX., 5/16-18 UNC X .75, GRADE 5 (@12FT.-LBS.)
13 1 6849 PLATE - INSPECTION (WITH OL GAUGE BOSS)
14 1 6726X GAUGE ASSEMBLY
14/1 1 5488 ROD - QIL GAUGE
14/2 1 6726 KNOB - OIL GAUGE
14/3 2 123157-210 "0"RING ~ QIL GAUGE
15 ! 5783 BALL - BREATHER
16 1 5932 PIN - DRIVE
@|NDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT PQUNDS {DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
14/3 2 22749-210 "0"RING - OIL GAUGE (FOR USE WITH SYNTHETIC LUBRICANTS)
*®QUANTITY AS REQUIRED

50219-100




10



CRANKSHAFT GROUP NO. 110651
INDEX PART

NUMBER | OTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 110225-002 CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY

14 i 110224- 002 CRANKSHAFT

172 1 3776 CONE - BEARING

1/3 1 6651 CONE - BEARING

174 2 121160 PLUG - PIPE, 1/6 NPT

143 1 110234 ORIFICE ~ CRANKSHAFY

176 i 110705-F17 PiN - ROLL
4 1 110557% SHEAYE ASSEMBLY

it 1 110557 SHEAYE - COMPRESSOR

2/2 z 124971-021 SCREW - HEX., 5/8- 18 UNF X 3.00, GRADE 5 {@150FT.-LB5.)

z2/3 2 110428W062 FLATWASHER - 5/8

274 2 123115-10C LOCKWASHER - 5/8

275 2z 1863 NUT - SQUARE, 5/8-18 UNF
3 ¥ 2851 KEY

@[ NDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (DRY THREADS)
50219-100 11




12

50219~1g¢



BEARING CARRIER GROUP NO.

160004

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 160001-002 BEARING CARRIER ASSEMBLY
11 1 160001 CARRIER - BEARING
INCLUDES:
(1) 3720 CUP - BEARING
(2) 160005 BUSHING - BRONZE
(1) 6564 PLUG - HOLE
1/2 1 123157-152 “0"RENG - .09 WIDE X 3.251.D.
1/3 | 123157-112 "0"RING - .09 WIDE X .50 1.D.
1/4 | 160002-001 DRIVESHAFT - BEARING CARRIER
1/5 ! 160075-001 KEY - DRIYESHAFT
1/6 | 160003 GERCTOR - PUMP
1/7 ! 6285 RING - RETAINING, DRIYESHAFT
1/8 1 160000 HOUSING - PUMP
1/9 B 160077-J14 SCREW - HEX., 1/4-20 UNC X 1.25, W/TOOTH WASHER {@6FT.-LBS.)
1/10 3 121160 PLUG - PIPE, 1/8 NPT
1411 1 5489 SCREW - ADJUSTMENT
1712 1 123157-0114 "0"RING - .06 WIDEX .31 1.D.
1713 1 124369-P02 LOCKNUT
1/14 1 1160 SPRING
1/15 1 1281 BALL
2 1 5494 GASKET ~ BEARINO CARRIER
3 1 6289X HYDRAULIC UNLOADER CLOSURE ASSEMBLY
371 1 123478-407 SCREW - HEX., 1/4-20 UNC X.50, GRADE 5 (@ 8FT.-LBS.)
3/2 2 6286 "QUAD“RING ~ .12 WIDE X 1.25 1.D.
3/3 | 6289 CAP
3 i 6327 BODY - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER CLOSURE
4 4 123478-J07 SCREW - HEX., 1/4~20 UNCX 50, GRADE 5 (@8F7.-LBS)
5 2 90366-N14 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 1/2-13 UNC X 1.25, GRADE & (@75FT.-LBS.)
6 6 123478-N14 -SCREW - HEX., §/2-13 UNC X 1.25, GRADE G { @75FT.-LBS.)
7 1 6679 GASKET - OIL INLET BRACKET
8 1 110660 TUBE -~ GIL PICKUP
9 2 123115-06C LOCKWASHER - 5/8
10 2 90386-L11 SCREW — COUNTERBORE, 3/8- 16 UNCX .88, GRADE 8 ( @45FT.-LBS.}
" 1 110162 GAUGE - 0IL PRESSURE
@INDICATES TORQUE YALUE N FOOT POUNDS (DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
1/2 1 22749-152 *0"RING - QI WIDEX 3.251.D.
143 | 22749-112 *0"RING - .09 WIDE X .50 1.D.
11z ] 22749-011 *"Q"RING - .06 WIDE X .31 |.D.
372 2 6286-001 *“QUAD™RING - 12 WIDEX 1.251B.
160079 (OR) *160079-001 REPAIR KIT - Gl PUMP
INCLUDES: INCLUDES:
112 1 123157-152 *22749-152 “0"RING - .09 WIDE X 3.251.D.
1/3 | 123157-112 *22749-112 "0"RING - .09 WIDE X .50 |.D.
174 | 160002-001 160002-001 DRIYESHAFT - BEARING CARRIER
15 ! 160075-001 160075-001 KEY - DRIYESHAFT
1/6 1 160003 160003 GERQTOR - PUMP
117 1 6285 6285 RING - RETAINING, DRIYESHAFT
i1z 1 125157-011 *22749-011 "0"RING - .06 WIDE X 31 1.D.
*FOR USE WITH SYNTHETIC LUBRICATION
ATTENTION: COMPRESSOR ROTATION
THE QIL PUMP OF THIS COMPRESSOR 1S NOT AUTOMATICALLY REVERSFBLE.
THE PROPER ROTATION OF THE COMPRESSOR IS SHOWN BY THE DIRECTIONAL ARROW AT THE TOP OF THE OIL PUMP HOUSING DIAGRAM.
T0 REVERSE COMPRESSOR ROTATION, REMOYE THE S1X SCREWS FROM THE OIL PUMP
HOUSING. SPIN THIS HOUSING § B0 DEBREES BRINGING THE OTHER DIRECTIONAL ARROW INTO THE TOP POSITION,
DO NOT REMOVE THE 0iL. PUMP ASSEMBLY FROM THE BEARING CARRIER. REINSTALL THE S1X SCREWS.
STANDARD REVERSE
THE OIL PRESSURE GAUGE MUST BE REMOYED FROM IT'5 GRIGINAL POSITION AND REINSTALLED IN THE TAPPED HOLE AT
THE TOP OF THE OIL PUMP FACE.REINSTALL PIPE PLUG IN TAPPED HOLE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE OIL PUMP FACE.
[HE TAPPED HOLE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE OIL PUMP FACE IS ALWAYS THE SUCTION StDE OF THE PUMP, REGARDLESS OF THE PUMP POSITION.
FAILURE TO CHANGE THE OIL PUMP POSITICN T0 COINCIDE WITH COMPRESSOR ROTATION WILE
RESULT IN NO OIL PRESSURE AND THE WARRANTY OF THE COMPRESSOR WILL BE YOID.
50219-100 13



50219-100

CON-ROD AND LOW PRESSURE PISTON
GROUP NO. 110652

bl
¥ X x
z g o= g2
[H) w =
§8  FwInES gy
=T hanad ne
o &y afia 58 g
Ed wg 20 we w A 3
] gv—i'-g" S
o = s 8
= | * T
‘ >S5 @
= | Sy a
Ld =
2 MASH -3
= g4
-

SECOND
GROOVE ™




CON-ROD AND LOW PRESSURE PISTON
GROUP NO. 110652

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 40249 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
11 1 110589 ROD - CONMECTING ( NOT S0LD SEPARATELY; ORDER 110589% CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY)
172 ] 1345 BUSHING - CONNECT NG ROD
1/3 2 1344 BOLT - CONNECTING ROD, 7/16-20 UNF % 3.25
1/4 2 1319 WASHER - CONNECTING ROD
2 2 124471-M08 LOCKNUT - 7/16-20 UNF (@40FT.-|BS.)
3 2 2819 INSERT - CONNECTING ROD BEARING (SOLD IN PAIRS ONLY)
4 2 8649 RING ~ RETAINING
5 1 8645 PIN - PISTON
6 ) 8641 PISTON - COMPRESSOR, L.P. (STANDARD)
7 1 2338 RING - PISTON
8 1 8057 RING - PISTON
9 2 8059 SPRING - PISTON
10 1 80358 RING - PISTON
" 1 7969 RING - PISTON
@INDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS {DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
| 2819PR *|NSERTS - CON ROD BEARING ( STANDARD) (PART NO. INCLUDES TOP AND BOTTOM INSERTS)
1 2819-010PR *INSERTS - CON ROD BEARING (.010 UNDERSIZE) (PART NO. INCLUDES TOP AND BOTTOM INSERTS)
1 2819-020PR *|NSERTS - OGN ROD BEARING (020 UNDERSHZE ) PART NO. INCLUDES TOP AND BOTTOM INSERTS)
*1 PAIR REQUIRED FOR EACH CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
| 13455R BUSHING - CONNECTING ROD
1 8641-010 PISTON - COMPRESSOR, L.P. (.01 OYERSIZE)
! 8641-020 PISTON - COMPRESSOR, L.P. (.020 OVERSIZE)
1 8169 RENG SET - SIDE SEALER, L.P. { STANDARD) {NO COLOR CODE)
1 2378-010 RING SET - PISTON, L.P. (.010 OVERSIZE} (LIGHT SLUE COLOR CODE)
1 2378-020 RING SET - PISTON, L.P. { 020 OYERSIZE) { YELLOW COLOR CODE)
1 8641¥ PISTON ASSEMBLY, L.P. { STANDARD)
TNCLUDES:
(1) 864y PISTON
(1) 8645 PISTON PIN
(2) 8649 RETAINING RING
(1) 8163 RING SET
1 8641X010 PISTON ASSEMBLY, L.P. {.010 OYERSIZE)
INCLUDES:
(1) 8641-010 PISTON
{1) 8645 PISTON PIN
(2) 8649 RETAINING RING
{1) 2378-010 RING SET
1 8641X020 PISTON ASSEMBLY, L.P.(.020 OVERSIZE)
INCLUDES:
(1) 8641-020 PISTON
(1) 8645 PISTON PIN
(2) 8649 RETAINING RING
(1) 2378-020 RING SET
1 110589x CON ROD ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
(1) 40249 CON ROD ASSEMBLY
(2) 124471-M08  LOCKNUT
(1) 2819PR INSERTS (STANDARD)
1 10589XUS CON ROD ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
(1) 40249 CON ROD ASSEMBLY
(2) 124471-M08  LOCKNUT
(1) 2819-010PR  INSERTS (.010 OVERSIZE)
NOTE: TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS AND CAPSCREWS JN ANY BOLT PATTERN EYENLY BRINGING EACH BOLT TO TORQUE
EN EVEN [NCREMENTS WHILE MOVING ABOUT THE BOLT PATTERN. THIS IS PARTICULARLY TRUE OF
CONNECTING ROD AND HEAD BOLTS
1 I
50219-100 15




CON-ROD AND HIGH PRESSURE PISTON

GROUP NO. 110642

3ais g3HsIq

(MO39 323G HIMIJ H1IM SS3d
Gy 137 IOS LY HO OHIddS 3w
SON(HqS 0 30IS QHSIQ 1 ONId Of

301§ 401 w
WUV did ING

3013 4gL @
SHUVA did OML

3013 40l lﬁ
AYYW did INO

NOLLY Tl LS DN NOLSEg
3dAL HITWIS 3 TWIGAL

3N0OH9
1syid

3A0049
WOoL108

3A00H9
HLdld

3A00HY
H1¥N0d

T

™~

3AC0YD
QYMHL

16

50219-100



CON-ROD AND HIGH PRESSURE PISTON
GROUP NO. 110642

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 40249 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
t1 1 110589 ROD - CONNECTING { NOT S0LD SEPARATELY ; ORDER 110589 CONNECT NG ROD ASSEMBLY)
1/2 1 1345 BUSHENG - CONNECTING ROD
1/3 2 1344 BOLT - CONNECTING ROD, 7/16-20 UNF X 3.25
1/4 2 1319 WASHER - CONNECTING ROD
2 2 124471-M08 LOCKNUT - 7/16-20 UNF ( @40FT - BS.)
3 2 2819 INSERT - CONNECTING ROD BEARING (SOLD IN PAIRS ONLY)
4 2 8649 RING - RETAINING
5 1 110190-009 PIN - PISTON
6 1 5645-001 PISTON - COMPRESSOR, HP. (STANDARD)
7 3 1464 RING - PISTON
8 2 6591 RAIL ~ PISTON
9 1 6590 EXPANDER- PISTON
10 2 6589 SPRING - PISTON
n 1 6588 RING - PISTON
12 1 6587 RING - PISTON
@INDICATES TORGUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS ( DRY THREADS)
BEPLACEMENY PARTS
i 2819PR *INSERTS - CON ROD BEARING { STANDARD) (PART NO. INCLUDES TOP AND BOTTOM INSERTS)
[ 2819-010PR *|NSERTS - CON ROD BEARING (010 UNDERSIZE) (PART NO. INCLUDES TOP AND BOTTOM INSERTS)
1 2819-020PR *|NSERTS — CON ROD BEARING {.020 UNDERSIZE) PART NO. INCLUDES TOP AND BOTTOM INSERTS)
) *1 PAIR REQUIRED FOR EACH CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
1 13459R BUSHING - CONNECTING ROD
1 5645-011 PISTON - COMPRESSOR, H.P. (.010 GVERSIZE)
1 5645-021 PISTON - COMPRESSOR, H.P. {020 OYERSIZE)
1 8170 RING SET - SIDE SEALER, H.P. (STANDARD) (NO COLOR CODE)
1 5627-010 RING SET - PISTON, H.P. (.010 OVERSIZE ) { LIGHT BLUE COLOR CODE)
1 5627-020 RING SET - PISTON, H.P. (020 OVERSIZE) (YELLOW COLOR CODE)}
1 5645X001 PISTON ASSEMBLY , H.P, (STANDARD)
INCLUDES:
(1) 5645-001 PISTON
(1) 110190-009  PISTONPIN
(2) 8649 RETAINING RING
{1) 8170 RING SET
1 5645%011 PISTON ASSEMBLY, H.P. (010 OVERSIZE)
INGLUDES:
(1} 5645-011 PISTON
(1} 11019-009 PISTON PIN
(2) 8649 RETAINING RING
(1) 5627-010 RING SET
1 5645%021 PISTON ASSEMBLY, H.P.(.020 OVERSIZE)
INCLUDES:
(1) 5645-021 PISTON
(1) 110190-009  PISTONPIN
(2) 8649 RETAINING RING
(1) 5627-020 RING SET
1 110589% CON ROD ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
(1) 40249 CON ROD ASSEMBLY
(2) 124471-M08  LOCKNUT
(1) 2819PR INSERTS { STANDARD)
| 110589XUS CON ROD ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
(1) 40249 CON ROD ASSEMBLY
(2) 124471-M08  LOCKNUT
(1) 2819-010PR  INSERTS (.010 OVERSIZE)
NOTE: TIOHTEN ALL BOLTS AND CAPSCREWS IN ANY BOLT PATTERN EYENLY BRINGING EACH BOLT TO TORQUE
IN EVEN INCREMENTS WHELE MOYING ABOUT THE BOLT PATTERN. THIS |5 PARTICULARLY TRUE OF
CONNECTING ROD AND HEAD BOLTS
| |

50219-100

17




CYLINDER AND HEAD GROUP NO. 110653
(FOR PLAIN VALVE COMPRESSOR)

L
4, j,\ln ) J-I}.D_D D

S 2T
)
Doy ﬁ,ﬁ){ X

50219-100

18



CYLINDER AND HEAD GROUP NO. 110653

(FOR PLAIN VALVE COMPRESSOR)

INDEX PART
RUMBER | QTY NUMBER DESCRIFTION
1 1 2334p HEAD ASSEMBLY (SEE PAGE 23 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN)
2 1 5695 GASKET - CYLINDER T0 HEAD
3 1 2333-1 CYLINDER - COMPRESSOR
4 1 2344 GASKET - CYLINDER TO CRANKCASE
5 2 2346 GASKET - FLANGE
6 1 2249 FLANGE - DISCHARGE
? 1 2350 FLAMGE - INTAKE
8 8 123478-N16 SCREW - HEX.,1/2-13 UNC X 1.75, GRADE 5 (@75FT -LBS.)
9 1 110377F250 FILTER - AIR
10 1 3145 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/2 TUBE X 3/8 PIPE
1 3FT. | 110515-050 TUBE - COPPER, 172
12 13 123115-08C LOCKWASHER - 1/2
13 13 90366-N16 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 1/2- 13 UKC % 1.75, GRADE 8 (CYL. TO HEAD:@B0FT -LBS.}
(INTRCLR. TO HEAD @65FT.-LBS.)
14 7 90386-415 SCREW -COUNTERBORE, 5/8-11 UNC X 1.50, GRADE 8 {@110FT -LBS))
15 7 123115-10C LOCKWASHER - 5/8
16 5 90386-H27 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 1/2-13 UNC X 5.00, GRADE 8 {®80FT.-1B3 )
17 5 1478 FLATWASHER - 1/2, EOPPER
18 1 5694 GASKET - INTERCODLER
19 1 2343 INTERCOOLER
20 2 2358 BRACKET - |NTERCCOLER
21 2z 2359 CLAMP - INTERCOOLER BRACKET
22 2 124571-K12 SCREW - HEX. 5/16-24 UNF X 1.00, GRADE 5 { ®19fT -1BS)
23 2 124471-K08 LOCKNUT - 5716~ 24 UNF
24 2 90386-N12 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 1/2- 13 UNC X 1.00, GRADE 8
25 2 110428W050 FLATWASHER - 1/2
#INDICATES TORQUE YALUE K FOOT POUNDS (DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
26 1 110377E200 ELEMENT - AIR FILTER
1 2334%16P HEAD ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
(1) 2334p HEAD ASSEMBLY
{1) 5695 HEAD GASKET
(1) 5694 INTERCOOLER GASKET
NOTES: TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS AND CAPSCREWS 1M ANY BOLT PATTERN EYENLY BRINGING EACH BOLT T0 TORGUE
IN EYEN INCREMENTS WHILE MOYING ABOUT THE BOLT PATTERN. THIS IS PARTICULARLY TRUE OF
| CONNECTING ROD ?ND HEAD BOLTS.
PROPER HEAD BOLT
TORQUE SEQUENCE
/7
|
|§
o 5
3
50219-100 19




CYLINDER AND HEAD GROUP NO. 110654
(FOR LOADLESS AND PILOT CONTROLLED COMPRESSQOR)

“O,Zi;j |
£
[ R N\

| c::—:_—_?/ \\3/

%—*_ﬂy
W) C—@W/
NN

) ) S
I

=

50219-100

20



e

CYLINDER AND HEAD GROUP NO. 110654
(FOR LOADLESS AND PILOT CONTROLLED COMPRESSOR)

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 233400 HEAD ASSEMBLY (SEE PAGE 25 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN)
2 1 5695 GASKET - CYLINDER TO HEAD
3 1 2333-1 CYLENDER - COMPRESSOR
4 ! 2344 GASKET - CYLINDER TO CRANKCASE
5 2 2346 GASKET - FLANGE
6 ! 2349 FLANGE - DISCHARGE
7 1 2350 FLANGE - INTAKE
8 8 123478-N16 SCREW - HEX.,1/2- 13 UNC X 1.75,GRADE 5 (@75FT.-LBS)
9 i 110377F250 FILTER - AIR
10 i 3145 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/2 TUBE X 3/8 PIPE
1" 3FT. 110515-050 TUBE - COPPER, 1/2
12 13 123115-08C LOCKWASHER - 1/2
13 13 90386-Ni6 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 172~ 13 UNC X 1.75, GRADE 8 (CYL. TO HEAD:@80FT.-LBS )
(INTRCLR. 70 HEAD:@65FT - LBS.)
14 7 90386-Q15 SCREW -COUNTERBORE, 5/8- 11 UNC X 1.50, GRADE 8 (@110FT -LBS )
15 7 123115-10C LOCKWASHER - 5/8
16 5 90386-N27 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 1/2- 13 UNC X 5.00, GRADE 8 (@BGFT.-LBS)
17 5 1478 . LATWASHER - 1/2,COPPER
18 1 5694 GASKET - INTERCOOLER
19 t 2343 INTERCOOLER
20 2 2358 BRACKET - INTERCOOLER
21 2 2359 CLAMP - INTERCOOLER BRACKET
22 2 124571-K12 SCREW - HEX.,5/16-24 UNF X 1.00,GRADE 5 (@19FT.-LBS.)
23 2 124471-K08 LOCKNUT - 5/16- 24 UNF
24 P4 90386-H12 SCREW - COUNTERBORE, 1/2-13 UNC X 1.00,GRADE 8
25 2z 110428W050 FLATWASHER - 1/2
@INDICATES TORQUE YALUE {N FOOT POUNDS { DRY THREADS)
REPLACEM ARTS
26 1 110377E200 ELEMENT - AIR FILTER
1 2334X16L HEAD ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
(1) 233400 HEAD ASSEMBLY
(1) 5695 HEAD GASKET
(1} 5694 INTERCOOLER GASKET
WOTES: TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS AND CAPSCREWS |N ANY BOLT PATTERN EYENLY BRINGING EACH BOLT 10 TORQUE
!N EYEN INCREMENTS WHILE MOVING ABOUT THE BOLT PATTERN. THIS IS PARTICULARLY TRUE OF
CONNECT!NG ROD AND HEAD BOLTS.
1

50219-100

PROPER HEAD BOLY
TORQUE SEQUENCE




HEAD ASSEMBLY NO. 2334P
(FOR PLAIN VALVE COMPRESSOR)

50219-100 22



HEAD ASSEMBLY NO. 2334P
(FOR PLAIN VALVE COMPRESSOR)

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 ! 2334 HEAD - COMPRESSOR
2 3 6949X | YALYE ASSEMBLY - SUCTION
241 1 6949 BUMPER - YALYE
2/2 I 2002 SEAT - SUCTION
2/3 1 2087 DISC - YALYE
2/4 1 6909 SPRING - YALVE
2/% 1 1429 STUD - YALVE
3 3 6948X1 YALYE ASSEMBLY - DISCHARGE
371 1 6948 BUMPER - YALYE
3/2 | 14244 SEAT - DISCHARGE
3/3 I 2087 DISC - VALYE
374 | 6909 SPRING ~ YALYE
3/5 1 3297 POST - YALVE
4 6 1356 GASKET - YALYE
5 6 6952 RETAINER - YALYE
6 2 2347 GASKET - YALYE PLATE
7 2 2348 GASKET ~ COVER PLATE
8 2 6941 PLATE - COYER
9 1 6955 PLATE - COYER
10 6 6953 SCREWY - SET, 3/4- 16 UNF X 2.25 {@75FT.-LBS)
11 6 2623 NUT - SPECIAL, 3/4- 16 UNF(@100FT.-LBS.)
12 20 123478-N16 SCREW - HEX., 1/2-13UNGX 1.75, GRADE S (@75FT -LB3.)
13 1 3022-100 YALYE - SAFETY
14 1 110664 PLATE - COVER
15 1 3145 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/2 TUBE X 3/8 NPT
@INDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS ( DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
6949X VALVE ASSEMBLY - SUCTION
INCLUDES:
(1) 69491 YALYE ASSEMBLY
(1) 1356 YALYE BASKET
6948X YALYE ASSEMBLY - DISCHARGE
INCLUDES:
W1 6948x1 VALVE ASSEMBLY
(1) 1356 YALYE OASKET
NOTES: TIGHTEN ALL BCLTS AND CAPSCREWS IN ANY BOLT PATTERN EYENLY BRINGING EACH BOLT TO TORQUE
IN EYEN INCRFMENTS WHILE MOYING ABOUT THE BOLT PATTERN. THIS 1S PARTICULARLY TRUE OF
CONNECTING R0D AND HEAD BOLTS.
TIGHTEN .AND TORQUE YALYE COVER PLATE SCREWS (1TEM 12) BEFORE TIGHTENING YALYE CLAMP
SCREWS (iTEM 10 ).
L |

50219-100

23




HEAD ASSEMBLY NO. 2334UU
(FOR LOADLESS COMPRESSOR)

50219-100 24



HEAD ASSEMBLY NO. 2334UU
(FOR LOADLESS COMPRESSOR)

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 2334 HEAD - COMPRESSOR
4 3 694941 VALYE ASSEMBLY - SUCTION
21 1 6949 BUMPER - YALYE
2/2 I 2002 SEAT - SUCTION
2/3 i 2067 DISC - VALYE
2/4 i 6909 SPRING - YALYE
2/5 i 1429 STUD - YALYE
3 3 6948%1 VALVE ASSEMBLY - DISCHARGE
374 1 6948 BUMPER - YALYE
34z 1 14244 SEAT - DISCHARGE
343 1 2067 DISC - YALYE
3/4 1 6909 SPRING - YALYE
3/5 1 3297 POST - YALYE
4 6 1356 GASKET - YALVE
5 6 6952 RETAINER - VALYE
6 z 2347 GASKET - YALVE PLATE
7 z 2348 GASKET - COVER PLATE
8 2 6941 PLATE - COYER
9 i £955 PLATE - COYER
10 6 £953 SCREW - 5ET, 3/4- 16 UNF X 2.25 {@75FT.-LBS5.)
11 6 2623 NUT - SPECIAL, 3/4- 16 UNF{@100fT -LBS.}
12 20 123478-N16 SCREW - HEX., 1/2-13 LUNC X 1.75, GRADE 5 (@75FT.-LBS.}
13 6 6310 SPRING - VALYE
id 6 1857 PIN - YALYE
I z 6938 PLATFORM - YALYE
16 2 6951 RETAINER - VALVE
17 z 110782 PIN - UNLOADER
18 2 110753 UNLDADER PISTON
19 1 6940 PLATE - COYER
20 1 6947 PLATE - COYER
2t 2 3008 SCREW - HOLDDOWN (& 75FT -LBS.)
22 2 1556 GASKET - VALYE
23 1 40055 UNLOADER ASSEMBLY
23/1 1 7483 BODY - UNLDADER
232 1 1855 DIAPHRAGM - UNLOADER
2343 1 1818E PLATE - COVER
23/4 1 5910 DISC - DIAPHRAGM
23/5 6 7499 SCREW - HEX., 1/4-20 UNC X .75, GRADE 5 ( ®6FT -LBS)
24 ! 40192 UNLOADER ASSEMBLY
2441 1 8272 BODY - UNLOADER
2472 1 1855 DIAPHRAGM - UNLOADER
24/3 1 18186 PLATE - COVER
z4/4 1 5914 DISC - DIAPHRAGM
24/5 6 7499 SCREW - HEX., 1/4-20 UNC X 1.75, GRADES { ®6FT.-LBS )
25 2 2709 FITTING - ELBOW, 5/16 TUBE % 1/6 NPT
26 2FT 110515-031 TUBE - COPPER, 5/16
27 1 3022- 100 YALYE ~ SAFETY
28 t 3145 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/2 TUBE ¥ 3/8 NPT
@/ NDICATES TORQUE YALUE IH FOOT FOUNDS { DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
2342 1 18555 DIAPHRAGM ~ UNLOADER {FOR SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED WITH PHOSPHATE ESTER BASE)
6949% YALYE ASSEMBLY - SUCTION
INCLUDES:
{1) 69491 YALYE ASSEMBLY
{1y 1356 YALYE GASKET
6949%U YALVE ASSEMBLY - SUCTION
INCLUDES:
ALL ITEMS IN 6949% &
(31) 6910 PIN SPRING
{3) 1857 YALYE PIN
6948X YALYE ASSEMBLY - DISCHARGE
INCLUDES:
(1) 6948%1 YALYE ASSEMBLY
(1) 1356 YALVE GASKET
T483% UNLOADER ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES:
{1) 4p0ssS UNLOADER BODY ASSEMBLY
(1) 1556 VALYE GASKET
(1> 110753 UNLCADER PISTON
NOTES: TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS AND CARSCREWS IN ANY BOLT PATTERN EYENLY BRINGING EACH BOLT TO TORQUE
IN EVEN INCREMENTS WHILE MOVING ABOUT THE BOLT PATTERN. THIS IS PARTICULARLY TRUE OF
CONNECTING ROD AND HEAD BOLTS.
TIGHTEN AND TORQUE YALYE COYER PLATE SCREWS (ITEM 12) BEFORE TIGHTENING YALYE CLAMP
| SCREWS (ITEM LOAND ITEM 21).
1

50219-100 25



50219-100

CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110655
(FOR LOADLESS COMPRESSOR)

1

t—

E1
—
t__!
L
0 . N S
B N T
N i
C B )
— —
c — 7
26



CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110655

(FOR LOADLESS COMPRESSOR)

INDEX PART

NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION

] 1 T970% UNLOADER ASSEMBLY { STANDARD UP TO & INCLUDING 200 P.5.1.6. SEE PAGE 36 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWYN)

2 4 123478-J07 SCREW - MEX_, 1/4-20 UNC X 50, GRADE 5 (@6FT.-LBS.)

3 I 1643 FITTING - STRAIGHT, 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT

4 2 | 1642 FITTING - ELBOW, 174 TUBE X 1/8 NPT

5 3FT. 110515-025 TUBE - COPPER, 1/4

6 1| 1665 FITTING - TEE, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT

@ INDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS ( DRY THREADS)

50219-100 27




50219-100

CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110656
(FOR PILOT CONTROLLED COMPRESSOR)

Q

S LA

N
(B

LU

O

2
illl
:

,_.
p”
&

ST

i
I

y— IR TT




CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110656
(FOR PILOT CONTROLLED COMPRESSOR)

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
i 1 110198~ PILOT ASSEMBLY ( SEE PAGE 34 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART NO. PER P.5.1.0. SETTING)
2 1 2616 FITTING - STRAIGHT, 3/8 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
3 1 110594-005 FITTING - STRAIGHT, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
4 1 6317 STUD - MOUNTING
5 1 160047-J05 SCREW - SET, 1/4-26 UNF X .38, BRADE 5
6 3FT 110515-025 TUBE ~ COPPER,1/4
7 1 1665 FITTING - TEE, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
8 1 1642 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
9 1 3003 TEE - PIPE, 174 NPT X 1/4 NPT X /4 NPT
REPLACEMENT PARTS
6317x1 MOUNTING STUD KIT

INCLUDES:

(1 6317 MOUNTING STUD

(1) 160047-J05 SET SCREW

50219-100

29




CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110657
(FOR PILOT CONTROLLED COMPRESSOR
W/SAFE-Q-LUBE PROTECTION)

@@mvm
m@\“

L)

10

2\
-l

10
’-.‘O
@]

50219-100 30




CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110657
(FOR PILOT CONTROLLED COMPRESSOR

W/SAFE-Q-LUBE PROTECTION)

INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1| 110198-— | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SEE PAGE 34 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART NO. PER P.S.I 0. SETTING)
2 ¢ | 7970x UNLOADER ASSEMBLY (STANDARD UP TO & INCLUDING 200 P.5.1.6.) SEE PAGE 36 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN
3 4 | 123478-007 | SOREW - HEX., 1/4-20 UNCX .50, ORADE 5 ( @6FT.-LBS.)
4 3 | 1643 FITTING - STRAIGHT, 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
5 | 6194x VALVE ~ CHECK, DUAL CONTROL (STANDARD UP TO 250 P.5.1.6.) SEE PAGE 37 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN
6 1| 1642 FITTING - ELBOW, 174 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
7 1 2614 FITTING - ELBOW, 3/8 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
8 2 | 110594-005 | FITTING - STRAIGHT, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
9 2 3003 TEE - PIPE, 1/4 NPT X1/4 NPT X 1 /4 NPT
10 4FT. | 110515-025 | TUBE - COPPER, 174
1 1| 6317 STUD - MOUNTING
12 1| 160047-J05 | SCREW - SET, 1/4-28 UNF X .38, GRADE 5
13 1| 1665 FITTING - TEE, 174 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
@INDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS (DRY THREADS)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
6317X1 MOUNTING STUD KIT

INCLUDES:

() 6317 MOUNTING STUD

(1) 160047-J05 SET SCREW

50219-100

31




CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110658

(FOR COMPRESSOR W/DUAL CONTROL
AND SHUTOFF VALVE)

12

o) (= M0

©) () ()N -
Yl 2t
% r
5 3 r@
),

o Q
ub o ) g .7 ]_1
= ~L

< (e
=
- 45
:;t‘_‘o" :
= € lian . L]
m%~ ]

i
%1

50219-100 32



— e

CONTROL PIPING GROUP NO. 110658
(FOR COMPRESSOR W/DUAL CONTROL

AND SHUTOFF VALVE)

INDEX PART

NUMBER | QTY § NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 110198 PILOT ASSEMBLY (SEE PAGE 34 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN & PART NO. PER £.5.1.0. SETTING)
2 1 7970X UNLOADER ASSEMBLY { STANDARD UP TO & INCLUDING 200 P 5.1.G.) SEE PAGE 36 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN
3 4 123478-J07 SCREW - HEX., 1/4=-20 UNC X .50, GRADE 5 (@6FT.-LBS.)
4 1 6194x VALVE - CHECK, DUAL CONTROL { STANDARD UP TO 250 P.5.1.6.) SEE PAGE 37 FOR PARTS BREAKDOWN
5 3 1643 FITTING - STRAIGHT, 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
6 I 110425-025 VALVE - BALL, 1/4 NPT
7 I 2708 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
8 1 125933-006 NIPPLE - PIiPE, 1/4 NPT X1.50
9 ! 4805 CROSS - PIPE, 1/4 NPT
10 1 2614 FITTING - ELBOW, 3/8 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
11 2 110594-005 FITTING - STRAIGHT, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 NPT
12 ! 125933-001 NIPPLE - PIPE, 1/4 NPT X CLOSE
13 4FT. 110515-025 TUBE - COPPER, 1/4
14 1 6317 STUD - MOUNTING
15 1 160047-J05 SCREW - SET, 1/4-28 UNF X .38 GRADE S5
16 1 1665 FITTING - TEE, 1/4 TUBE X 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
17 1 1642 FITTING - ELBOW, 1/4 TUBE X 1/8 NPT
18 1 3003 TEE - PIPE, 1/4 NPT X1/4 NPT X 1/4 NPT

@|NDICATES TORQUE YALUE IN FOOT POUNDS ( DRY THREADS)

REPLACEMENT PARTS
6317X1 MOUNTING STUD KIT

INCLUDES:

(1) 37 MOUNTING STUD

{1)  160047-J05 SET SCREW

50219-100

33




PILOT ASSEMBLIES

I74NAT.
INDEX PART
NUMBER |QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
PHOT ASSEMBLIES
110196-040 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 30-40 P.S.1.)
110196-999 | PILOT ASSEMBLY *{VARIABLE SETTING)
*SETTING CAPABILITY: 30 P_5.1. MINIMUM CUT- N PRESSURE ; 50 P.S.. MAXIMUM CUF-OUT PRESSURE
110197-060 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 50-60 P.5.1 )
110197-080 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 70-80P.5.1 )
110197-100 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 90-100 PS..)
110197-110 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 100-116 P.5.1.)
110197-999 | PILOT ASSEMBLY *(VARIABLE SETTING}
=SETTING CAPABILITY: 50 P.5.. MINIMUM CUT-IN PRESSURE; 1 10 P.5.1. MAXIMUM CUT-0UT PRESSURE
110198-120 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 110-120 P.S1.)
110198-140 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 130-140P.51.)
110198-150 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 135- 150 P.5.1.)
110198-165 | PILOTASSEMBLY (SET 150- 165 P.S1)
110198-175 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 165- 175 P.51.)
110198-250 | PILOT ASSEMBLY (SET 225-250P.5.1.)
110198-999 | PILOT ASSEMBLY *(VARIABLE SETTING)
#SETTING CAPABILITY: 110 P51, MINIMUM CUT- [N PRESSURE ; 250 P.5.1. MAXIMUM CUT—0UT PRESSURE
PILOT GROUPS
110196-— | 110197-— | 110198-__ [ PILOT ASSEMBLY
1 1| 110199-001 110199-001 110199-001 |  BODY - PILOT
2 1o 110199-002 | 110199-002 | 110199-002| NUT- FILTER
3 t | 5883 5883 5883 FILTER - FELT
4 2 | 5884 5884 5884 SCREEN - FILTER
5 1| seso 5880 5880 BALL - PILOT
6 U 123157110 | 523157-110 | 123157-110 O'RING- .0 WIDEX.3310.
7 1| 5878 5878 5678 NUT - SPECIAL, PILOT
8 1 | S8 5879 5879 NUT - LOCK
9 1| 110200-00) 110200-002 | 110200-002] SCREW ASSEMBLY — ADJUSTIENT
91§ 1 { 110199-006 | 110199-006 110199-006 |  STEM
92| 1 | 110199-005 110199-007 110199-007 |  SPRING - PILOT
931 1 1 110199-003 | 110199-003 | 110199-003| NUT - PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT
9/41 1 [ 110199-009 | 110199-009 | 110199-009| LEVER
95| t | 110199-010 | 110199-010 | 110199-01G| PIN - RIVET
10 1| 110199-004 110199-004 | 1t0199-008| cap
REPLACEMENT PARTS,
6 1| 22749-110 22743-110 22749-110 | **"0"RING - .09 WIDE X .38 1 0.
t | 110366 110367 110367 REPAIR KIT - PILOT
INCLUDES:
1 | 110200-001 110200-002 | 110200-002 |  SCREW ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTHENT
Vo[ 123157-110 | 123157-110 | 123157-110| "O'RING - .09 WIDE X .38 1.,
i | s883 5883 5883 FILTER - FELT
2 | sa84 5884 5884 SCREEN - FILTER
1| seso 5360 5880 BALL - PILOT
**FOR USE WITH SYNTHETIC LUBRICANTS

50219-100

34




PILOT ASSEMBLIES

INSTR |
QUINCY BALL TYPE UNLOADER PILOT

PART NO.S 110196, 110197, & 110198
MAXIMUM OPERATING PRESSURE 250 LBS.

APPLICATION
SUCTION UNLOADERS ARE RECOMMENDED FOR USE ON QUINCY COMPRESSORS WHERE THE
COMPRESSOR 1S TO RUN CONTINUOUSLY AND A CONSTANT PRESSURE 1S TO BE MAINTAINED. THE
PURPOSE 1S TO AUTOMATICALLY UNSEAT THE SUCTION VALYE OF THE COMPRESSOR WHEN THE
AIR SUPPLY 1S GREATER THAN THE DEMAND.

THE QUINCY SUCTION UNLOADER CONSISTS OF UNLOADING ARRANGEMENTS ON THE SUCTION
YALYES, HAYING A PLUNGER TO CONTACT THE SUCTION VALVE DISC AND AN UNLOADER PILOT TO
AUTOMATICALLY REGULATE THE PASSING OF RECEIVER PRESSURE TO THE UNLOADING
ARRANGEMENT.

OPERATION
UNLOADING OCCURS WHEN RECEIVER PRESSURE 1S SUFFICIENT TO OVERCOME SPRING
PRESSURE. BALL NO. 5880 IS THEN UNSEATED AND INSTANTLY SEATED ON NO.S 110199-004
OR 110199-008 SCREW ALLOWING RECEIVER PRESSURE TO PASS TO UNLOADING
ARRANGEMENTS. THE COMPRESSOR WILL THEN RUN UNLOADED UNTIL THE RECEIVER PRESSURE
DROPS TO PREDETERMINED PRESSURE AT WHICH TIME THE ACTION OF THE BALL NO. 5880 IS
REVERSED SHUTTING OFF RECEIYER PRESSURE TO THE UNLOADER ARRANGEMENT RELEASING
ALL AR FROM SAME, ALLOWING COMPRESSOR TO LOAD. THE DRIYE, EITHER ELECTRIC MOTOR OR
GASOLINE ENGINE ,RUNS CONTINUOUSLY AND MUST BE STARTED MANUALLY AND SHUT OFF WHEN
THE JOB 1S FINtSHED. MANUAL UNLOADING CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED AT ANY TIME BY MOVING THE
TOGGLE ON TOP OF THE PILOY.
INSTALLATION

THE UNLOADER PILOT 1S TO BE CONNECTED TO AN AIR RECEIVER USING MINIMUM 1/4" O.D.
COPPER TUBING (MINIMUM 3/8" O.D. IF OVER SFT. IN LENGTH). PLAIN MACHINES IN FIELD
SERVICE CAN BE CONYERTED TO CONSTANT SPEED BY INSTALLING YALYE UNLOADERS AND AN
UNLOADER PILOT.
SERVICING

THE UNLOADER BALL NO. 5880 1S THE ONLY YITAL MOVING PART IN THE QUINCY BALL TYPE
UNLOADER PILOT AND SHOULD RUN FOR A LONG PERIOD WITHOUT SERYICING, PROYIDED THE
FILTER FELT NO. 5883 IS CLEAN AND THE PILOT IS CLEAN INSIDE.

THE UNLOADING PRESSURE 1S ADJUSTABLE AND IS REGULATED BY SCREW NO. 110999-003
(TURN CLOCKW1SE TO INCREASE AND COUNTERCLOCKWISE TO DECREASE).

THE DIFFERENTIAL (DIFFERENCE BETWEEN UNLOADING AND LOADING PRESSURE) 15 OBTAINED
BY ADJUSTING SCREW NO.S 110199-004 OR 110199-008; INCREASE BY TURNING
CLOCKWISE, DECREASE BY TURNING COUNTERCLOCKWISE. AFTER CHANGING, TIGHTEN LOCKNUT

NO. 5889.

50219-100 35



HYDRAULIC UNLOADER ASSEMBLIES
NO.'S 7970X & 7970X1

I 5) (& 7 3 9 (1
L

1%

fj

.

T

i

|

8
INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 6284 PIN - ROLL
2 1 6279 PISTON - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
3 I 7958 "V"RING - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
4 1 7690 PISTON - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
5 1 5453 BALL - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
6 t 6281 ROD - PUSH
7 3 6097 SCREEN ~ HYDRAUL IC UNLOADER
8 2 6283 FELT - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
9 ] 1985 YALYE - OUTER
10 ! 1884 SPRING - COMPRESSION
' 1 3437 CAP - HYDRAUL IC UNLOADER
12 1 7460 BODY - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER(NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
13 i 6286 "QUAD"RING - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
14 1 6285 RING - RETAINING
15 1 6304 RETAINER - SPRING
16 1 2326 SPRING - COMPRESSION (USED IN ASSEMBLY 7970X - FOR AIR PRESSURES UP TO & INCLUDING 200 P.5 1.6.)
OR
1 6598 SPRING - COMPRESSION (USED IN ASSEMBLY 7970X 1t - FOR AIR PRESSURES EXCEEDING 200 P.5.1.6.)
REPLACEMENT PARTS
8063 HYDRAULIC UNLOADER REPAIR KIT

INCLUDES:

7958 "V*RING - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
7690 PISFON - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
5453 BALL - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
6281 ROD - PUSH

6097 SCREEN - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
FELT - HYDRAULIC UNLGADER
1985 VALVE - QUTER

1884  SPRING - COMPRESSION

6286 "QUAD"RING - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER
6285 RING - RETAINING

—~
—

e T P U My
e B (A e e
e e et e W e g et

o

[

=3

i

*

E: FOR SYNTHETIC OIL APPLICATION THE FCLLOWING SEALS ARE T0 BE USED:
7928-001 "¥"RING ~ HYDRAULIC UNLCADER
6286-001 "QUAD "RING

—~——
=0
gy

50219-100

36




DUAL CONTROL CHECK VALVE ASSEMBLIES

ifaner.

t/8 M.P.T: u -——@

1/$ NPT, @

INDEX PART
NUMBER |[QTY | NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 123157-012 "0"RING - .06 WIDEX-.381.D.

2 1 6195 SEAT - DUAL CONTROL CHECK YALYE

3 1 6194 BODY - DUAL CONTROL CHECK VALYE {NOT SOLD SEPARATELY)
4 1 6196 DiISC - DUAL CONTROL CHECK YALVE

1 1 22749-012 "0"RING - .06 WIDE X .38 1.D.

2 1 6195 SEAT - DUAL CONTROL CHECK ¥ALVE

3 1 6194 BODY - DUAL CONTROL CHECK VALYE (NOT SOLD SEPARATELY}
4 1 6196 DESC - DUAL CONTROL CHECK, YALVE

50219-100

37




INDEX PART
NUMBER | QTy NUMBER DESCRIPTION
7079 GASKET SET - COMPLETE O¥ERHAUL
z 1556 GASKET - YALYE
{ 2344 GASKET - CYLINDER TO CRANKCASE
2 1315 GASKET - INSPECTION PLATE
6 1356 GASKET - YALYE
2 2348 GASKET - YALYE COVER
1 5694 GASKET - INTERCOOLER TO HEAD
1 5494 GASKET - BEARING CARRIER
i 5695 GASKET - CYLINDER TO HEAD
2 2346 GASKET - [NTAKE & EXHAUST FLANGE
f 5679 GASKET - OIL INLET BRACKET
2 7347 GASKET - VALYE COVER
3 1498 SHIM - BEARING ADJUSTMENT, .05, STEEL
3 14984 SHIM - BEARING ADJUSTMENT, 007, STEEL
1 1498B SHIM - BEARING ADJUSTHENT, 020, STEEL
2 14980 SHEM - BEARING ADJUSTMENT, 002, STEEL
110774 "0"RING KIT - COMPLETE COMPRESSOR OYERHADL (STANDARD)
1 123157-011 "0"RING - .06 WIDEX 3% |.D. { BEARING CARRIER ADJUSTMENT SCREW)
2 123157-210 "0"RING - .09 WIDE X 50 |.D. (BAYONET 0/ GAUGE}
[ 123157- 152 “0RING - .09 WIDE X .25 | D. (BEARING CARRIER)
f 123157-112 "Q"RING - .09 WIDE X 50 1.D. (OIL PUMP DRIYESHAFT)
2 6286 “QUAD"RING - (CLOSURE BODY ON BEARING CARRIER )
1 7958 "¥*RING {HYDRAULIC LINLOADER)
1 6196 DISC - DUAL CONTROL CHECK ¥ALYE
2 1855 DIAPHRAGM - UNLDADER
110291 “0"RING KIT - COMPLETE COMPRESSOR GYERMAUL { DIESTER SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED)
f 22749-011 “0"RING - .06 WIDE X .31 .. ( BEARING CARRIER ADJUSTMENT SCREW)
z 22749-210 “0"RING - .09 WDE X .50 .. (BAYONET OIL GAUGE)
1 22749- 152 "0"RING - .09 WIDE X 25 +.D. (BEARING CARRIER}
1 22749-112 "0"RING - .09 WIDE X 50 1.D. {DiL PUMP DRIVESHAFT)
2 6266-001 "QUAD"RING - (CLOSURE BODY ON BEARING CARRIER }
1 7958-001 “¥*RING { HYDRAULIC UNLOADER)
1 $196-001 DISC - DUAL CONTROL CHECK VALYE
2 1855 DIAPHRAGHM - UNLOADER
110296 “0"RING KIT - COMPLETE COMPRESSOR OVERHAUL ( PHOSPHATE ESTER SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED)
] 22749-011 “O"RING - 06 WIDEX 311.D. (BEARING CARRIER ADJUSTMENT SCREW)
2 22749-210 "0"RING - .09 WIDE X 50 1.D. {BAYONET Oli GAUGE)
1 22749- 152 “0"RING - 09 WIDE X .25 .. (BEARING CARRIER)
1 22749-112 "G"RING - .09 WIDF X .50 1.D. {0iL PUMP DRIVESHAFT)
2 6286- 001 “QUAD"RING - (CLOSURE BODY ON BEARING CARRIER )
1 7958-001 “¥"RING ( RYDRAULIC UNLDADER)
1 6+96-001 DISE - DUAL CONTROL CHECK VALVE
2 18555 DIAPHRAGH - UNLOADER
110516-390 Y.L, KIT (YALUE [NVESTMENT PROTECTION)
1 116z GAUGE - DI PRESSURE
6 2087 DIST - YALVE
2 1855 DIAPHRAGHM - UNLOADER
6 1857 PIN - YALYE
2 6283 FILTER - HYDRAULIC UNLDADER
6 6910 SPRING - UNLOADER PIN
6 6909 SPRING - YALVE
1 078 GASKET SET

50219-100

38




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

1855
OR
18555 {1}
6949%
6948%
2819PR
110162
160079
OR
160079-001 (2)
8063 {3}
110366 {4)
1]
110367 {4)
6194 %
orR
6194 %1 {2}
7079
110377€200

[
- — — s —— —_— P NN NI—I

PART NUMBER NOTE

DESCRIPTION
DIAPHRAGM

DIAPHRAGM

SUCTION YALYE ASSEMBLY

DISCHARGE YALYE ASSEMBLY

CON ROD INSERTS

OIL PRESSURE GAUGE

REPAIR KIT - BEARING CARRIER ASSEMBLY

REPAIR KIT - BEARING CARRIER ASSEMBLY
REPAIR KIT - HYDRAULIC UNLOADER YALYE
REPAIR KIT - PILOT {30 - 50PS5.16.)

REPAIR KIT - PILOT {50 - 250 P.516.)
DUAL CONTROL CHECK VALYE

DUAL CONTROL CHECK YALYE
GASKET SET
AIR FILTER ELEMENT

¥.|.P. KIT {SEE PAGE 38 ) MAY BE STOCKED IN LIEU OF SOME RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

NOTES:

(1) FOR PHOSPHATE ESTER SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED APPLICATION

(2) FOR DIESTER AND PHOSPHATE ESTER SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED APPLICATION

{3) SEE PAGE 36 FOR SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED APPLICATION

(4) SEE PAGE 34 FOR SYNTHETIC LUBRICATED APPLICATION

50219-100

39



